

No. 11-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,
Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICA CURIAE*
PROFESSOR LEA BRILMAYER
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

LEA BRILMAYER
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-0194

JOSEPH R. KNIGHT
Counsel of Record
EVAN A. YOUNG
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
(512) 322-2500
joseph.knight@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amica Curiae
Professor Lea Brilmayer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amica Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
A. Because the Ninth Circuit found general jurisdiction without satisfying a “merger” or “alter ego” standard, it departed from what due process permits....	4
B. Personal jurisdiction should turn on actual forum contacts for which defendants are responsible	10
1. To establish general jurisdiction, plaintiffs must show “continuous and systematic” contacts between <i>each defendant</i> and the forum	10
2. The court below relied on dubious definitions and assumptions about agency to subject Daimler to general jurisdiction	12
a. The Ninth Circuit’s definitions of “agency,” “control,” and the “importance” of services provided, are unprecedented and illogical.....	13
b. The Ninth Circuit’s “agency” approach cannot square with this Court’s precedents.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The Ninth Circuit should have determined general jurisdiction by identifying forum contacts, assessing responsibility, and comparing the facts of the case to authoritative precedent	17
C. Contrary to this Court’s oft-expressed due-process values, the Ninth Circuit’s test generates a vast, unpredictable, but almost limitless expansion of general jurisdiction	21
1. The Ninth Circuit’s test presages a vast expansion of general jurisdiction	21
2. The Ninth Circuit’s test omits reference to this Court’s basic due-process values	23
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	23
<i>Cannon Manufacturing Co. v. Cudahy</i> , <i>Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 335 (1925)	12, 19
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations</i> , <i>S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	2, 11, 18
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia</i> , <i>S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	2, 11, 16, 18, 25
<i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927)	17
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	25
<i>Kane v. New Jersey</i> , 242 U.S. 160 (1916)	17
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	2, 12
<i>McGee v. International Life</i> <i>Insurance Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	24
<i>National Equipment Rental, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964)	17
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated</i> <i>Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	11, 18
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	8, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	23, 25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brilmayer et al., A General Look at General Jurisdiction, 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988)	2
Brilmayer, How Contacts Count: Due Process Limitations on State Court Jurisdiction, 1980 S. Ct. Rev. 77	2
Brilmayer & Paisley, Personal Jurisdiction and Substantive Legal Relations: Corporations, Conspiracies, and Agency, 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1, 7 (1986)	2, 7
